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“official” copies every attempt has been made to ensure their accuracy and reliability. However,
the Secretary of State’s office makes no warranties or guarantees regarding the content of the
copies presented on its website.

ACCESS TO RULES

Electronic versions of agency rule filings are available from the Secretary of State website. The
rules may be accessed by clicking on the title of the rule listed in BLUE. Most of the rules are
available in an Adobe PDF format, however, some rules may link you to a specific website for
the particular agency. Rule titles followed by asterisks (*33*) are not available in an electronic

form. To receive a hard copy of these types of rules or any other rule you may either contact the
agency contact person or the office of the Arkansas Register. Copies of rules obtained from the

office of the Register are subject to a .25 cent per page copy charge. Inquiries may be directed to
the Arkansas Register office at the contact points listed below.
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Arkansas Register
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ATTORNEY GENERAL OPINIONS

Opinion No.: 2003-122

Hickinbotham, Boyd
State Representative

RE:Does the Briarcliff Improvement District have
authority to waive special assessments on lands which
have gone back to the state? RESPONSE: No. The
district proposes to release the liens upon its
dissolution in order to expand the tax base for the
City of Briarcliff. These liens are an asset of the district
that, according to ACA 14-92-237, must be refunded
pro rata to district members upon dissolution. Nothing
contained in either this statute or the recitation of board
powers set forth atA.C.A. §§ 14-92-210 and -220 even
remotely suggests that the commissioners might
forgive debt owed the district in order to benefit the
tax rolls of an entirely different political subdivision.

Opinion No.: 2003-129

Baker, Gilbert
State Senator

RE:Q1) Since Act 1281 of 2003 passed without an
emergency clause, may new city employees enroll in
the nonuniform pension program of the City of Conway
now, or must they wait until Act 1281 is effective? Q2)
Under Act 1281, is participation on the part of eligible
nonuniform employees voluntary, or must they enroll
automatically? Can the city, by ordinance, require all
nonuniform employees to participate in the program
authorized by 24-12-101? Q3) Are current employees
who are participating in the program prior to enactment
of Act 1281 required to continue participating, or may
they withdraw monies that they have contributed and
end their participation? Q4) Are former or current
employees who participated in the program prior to
Act 1281 affected in their ability to draw their pension
when eligible or continue to contribute and retire
pursuant to this pension program? Q5) With respect
to such employees, is their relationship to this pension
program one of having a de facto pension program

or quasi contractual, where both parties (the City and
the employees) believed in good faith that the pension
program was established and authorized pursuant to
ordinance and state law, and have operated on that
assumption for approximately 40 years?
RESPONSE: Q1) They must wait until the effective
date of the Act. Q2) Participation is voluntary. Q3)
Participating employees are required to continue to
participate until they terminate employment. Q4) They
are not affected. Q5) See Q.4.

Opinion No.: 2003-131

Stovall, Bill
State Representative

RE:Does the Sky Point Estates Suburban
Improvement District have authority to control use of
the SID roads by setting speed limits, regulating
parking, and restricting use of the roads by airplanes
for an airstrip? RESPONSE: Any control over use of
the roads in the district would have to relate to the
purpose(s) for which the district was formed and be
consistent with state law, including the Uniform Act
Regulating Traffic on Highways of Arkansas. The
district in all likelihood has no authority over speed
limits, parking and use of roads by airplanes because
the roads are probably “streets or highways” for
purposes of the Uniform Act.

Opinion No.: 2003-139

Glover, Bobby
State Senator

RE:ls an Arkansas municipality required by law to pay
to the county real estate taxes on revenue producing
buildings and property owned by the municipality?
RESPONSE: This is a factual question to be
determined by the assessor, but the opinion sets out
some case law regarding exemption of airport
property.
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Opinion No.: 2003-141

Norris, Larry
Director, AR Department of Correction

RE:Pursuant to provisions of ACA 16-93-609, if a
person commits two violent crimes, is apprehended,
tried and convicted on one of the violent crimes and
then is subsequently tried and convicted on the
second violent crime, would he or she not be eligible
for parole on the second sentence even if that
individual had never been to prison before?
RESPONSE: The provisions of 16-93-609 do not
apply to this situation. The second offense must be
committed after disposition of the first offense.
Whether the defendant has previously served time is
not relevant to the applicability of this statute.

Opinion No.: 2003-145

Gillespie, Jeff
State Representative

RE:Would time served as a volunteer fireman (and
paramedic) exempt an applicant for employment by
the Danville Fire and Rescue Department from the
fireman age restriction and allow him to take the
exam? RESPONSE: Given that Danville is a city of
the second class and the civil service system applies
only to cities of the first class, | see no statutory bar to
employing the applicant without his taking the
examination. Itis possible that some local ordinance
imposes age restrictions on applicants similar to those
applicable to civil service systems. If so, the terms
of the ordinance will control unless the city council
elects to change it. The city may further have imposed
arequirement that applicants take some form of exam.
However, in my opinion, it would be a misnomer to
designate such testing as a “civil service exam.” The
city should consult local counsel to determine the
effects of its ordinance.

Opinion No.: 2003-146

Wright, Wm. Randal
Pros Att’y, 8th Judicial District North

RE:In light of Hempstead County Ordinance Nos.
1992-10 and 1995-16, as well as the language of the
1992 ballot title authorizing issuance of a local sales
and use tax for the purpose of operating and
maintaining the county detention facility, can
Hempstead County construct additional
improvements on the detention facility site to hold
evidence and other law enforcement purposes?
RESPONSE: Given the provisions of the ballot
measure the voters approved pursuant to Ark. Const.
amend. 62, it would be impermissible for Hempstead
County, without voter approval, to put the tax revenues
at issue to any use other than “operating and
maintaining jail facilities, including related law
enforcement administrative and parking
improvements for or within such facilities.” Only a
finder of fact could determine whether using the tax
revenues to construct the proposed improvements
referenced in your request would be consistent with
the uses authorized by the voters.

Opinion No.: 2003-148

Pate, Mark
State Representative

RE:Do city courts have authority to require a fee for

filing criminal affidavits and/or dismissals?
RESPONSE: No.

Opinion No.: 2003-149

Hardin, Lu
President, Univ. of Central Arkansas

RE:Pursuant to provisions of ACA 6-67-102(f)(1),
would awarding the University’s health insurance
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contract to a company that employs a member of the
UCA Board of Trustees be considered an “indirect”
interest in “. . .any contract made by the board” for
this board member? RESPONSE: In my opinion the
Board member’s employment by the insurance
company in all likelihood does not, standing alone,
evidence a violation of ACA 6-67-102(f).

Opinion No.: 2003-151

Jeffress, Jimmy
State Senator

RE:Pursuant to provisions of ACA 12-9-112, could an
appointed chief of police, serving in a municipality
located in the same county where he was the elected
sheriff for more than ten (10) years, be certified as a
law enforcement officer without having to complete
the 12-week training course? RESPONSE: Although
such a sheriff is qualified to be a chief of police without
being certified, he is not eligible to be “certified” unless
he completes the applicable requirements for
certification.

Opinion No.: 2003-155

Taylor, Jerry
State Representative

RE:Are surveyors exempt from the provisions of Act
757 of 2003, specifically subsection (b)(3)?
RESPONSE: Only for records executed before Jan.
1, 2004, or if the recorder grants a waiver for good
cause. See ACA 14-15-402.

Opinion No.: 2003-156

Bookout, Jerry & Paul
State Senator & Representative

RE:Does Act 462, which amended ACA 6-17-114(a),
require school districts to provide a minimum of 200

minutes per week to their classroom teachers for
planning and preparation purposes that must be
scheduled only in 40 minute increments? Q2) Can
the language contained in ACA 6-17-114(a)(1) be
construed separately from language contained in ACA
6-17-114(a)(2) for the purposes of implementing Act
4627 Q3) Since the effective date of Act 462 occurs
after the start of a new fiscal year but prior to actual
resumption of classes in the fall, are school districts
legally required to immediately incorporate the
provisions of Act 462 into their personnel policies?
Q4) Although Act 462 does not specifically authorize
the Arkansas Department of Education to develop
rules and regulations concerning the implementation
of the act, can the Department develop such rules
and regulations? If so, what is the legal basis for this
action? RESPONSE: 1) No, the planning time must
be provided in increments of no less than forty
minutes—the act establishes a minimum of forty
minutes; 2) No, you must read the subsections
together; 3) yes; 4) generally “no,” but the State Board
could conceivably develop guidelines in this regard.

Opinion No.: 2003-157

Argue, Jim
State Senator

RE:Does General Beebe concur with the conclusion
reached in Op. 98-151? RESPONSE: Op. No. 98-
151 was correct. A juvenile’s records are protected
only if he or she is arrested, detained, or is the subject
of proceedings before the juvenile court. Determining
which records constitute the juvenile’s “records of
arrest” is a question of fact that must be determined
on a case by case basis.

Opinion No.: 2003-160

Richards, Henry

RE:Request for certification of a popular name and
ballot title for a proposed constitutional amendment
to establish a state lottery. RESPONSE: Popular
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***  No Insurance Orders were filed with the Arkansas Register
during the past filing period for placement in this edition.
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June 30, 2003

Agency

Period Covered

Arkansas State Land Department

Arkansas Board of Hearing Instrument Dispensers
Arkansas Board of Hearing Instrument Dispensers
State of Arkansas Safe Drinking Water Fund (Private)

State of Arkansas Construction Assistance Revolving
Loan Fund Program (Private)

State of Arkansas Construction Assistance Revolving
Loan Fund Program (Private)

State of Arkansas Construction Assistance Revolving
Loan Fund Program (Private)

North Arkansas Human Services System, Inc. (Private)
Forest Echos Technical Institute

Riverside Vocational Technical School
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6/30/01

6/30/02

6/30/02

6/30/00

6/30/01
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6/30/02

6/30/02

6/30/02
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